TR 73601
Deactivation Signal: The in-band deactivation signal for a line loopback shall be a
framed OS1 signal consisting of repetitions of two ·zeros· followed by one "one",
lasting for at least 5 seconds, with the framing bits replacing bit of the pattem3
11.3.2 Loopback Control Signaling in the ESF Format
The activation signal for a line loopback shall be by means of the ESF data-link messages
specified for that purpose in ANSI T1.403. ~ Line loopback activate codes shall not be
retumed to the NI in response to line loopback activation signaling (e.g.• by the requested

2. TARIFF REFERENCESJPRlCE LIST REFERENCES .3
3. INSTALLATION INTERVALS .3
4. SERVICE INQUIRY & ORDERING GUIDELINES 4
5. CUSTOMER EDUCATION 5
LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES
FIGURE 4·1. UIT- D ORDERING MATRIX 5
aenSouth Interconnection Service.
Your Interconnection Advantage
Issue 3, March n, 1997
Unbundled Interoffice Transport. Dedicated CLEC Information Package - 1
1. Market Service Description
A. Basic Service Features
Unbundled Interoffice Transport· Dedicated (UIT·D) provides a transmission path. and
its associated electronics, between BellSouth end offices that allows a CLEC to
transport DSOs (Voice or Data), Basic Rate ISDN (ISDN-BRI), DS1s. or DS3s from one
location to another. These facilities are dedicated to a single network provider, These
facilities may be configured in various transmission configurations and will provide the
'Same transport capacities that exist in Section 6 of the FCC tariff (i.e., DSO, DS1 and
DS3) with the addition of ISDN-BRI which is equal to 3 DSOs. The structure of this UNE
will also be consistent with existing interoffice transport elements in BellSouth's FCC
tariff.
B. Basic Service Capabilities and Restrictions
CLECs can utilize UIT-D to transport their local, toll and access traffic between
BellSouth Central Offices. The interoffice mileage will be computed based on the airline
mileage between the BellSouth Central Offices regardless of how UIT-D is actually
routed.
C. How Does This Service Work?
UIT-D can be ordered at either the DSO (Voice or Data), ISDN-BRI (3 DSOs), DS1, or
DS3 level in order to allow the CLEC to utilize BellSouth interoffice facilities to complete
a service that they are providing for their end user.
1. General Description of Performance Standards and Reliability
Service Performance Objectives:
• This UNE will be designed to meet the transmission standards in our
technical publications similar to those facilities used for Switched Access
Dedicated interoffice transport.
Diversity Requirements:
• No requirements for UNEs but some level of diversity will exist in BST
network (embedded and forward looking)
Performance Monitoring
• No specific requirement, however, network element will be monitored as part
of BST network infrastructure.
Special Considerations
• Billing Guarantees do not apply
aeUSouth Interconnection Service.
Your Interconnection Advantage
Issue 3. March 17 1997
Unbundled Interoffice Transport· Dedicated CLEC Information Package - 2 .
2. Pricing Structure:
1) Non-recurring charge -There will be non-recurring charges associated with
UIT-D. These charges will be flat rated and will be priced at rates established